

No. 23-60167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ILLUMINA, INCORPORATED; GRAIL,
INCORPORATED, now known as GRAIL, L.L.C.
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Trade Commission
Docket No. 9401

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

Of Counsel:

SUSAN A. MUSSER
STEPHEN MOHR
JORDAN ANDREW
DAVID GONEN
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C., 20850

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CITATION ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Race To Develop MCED Tests	3
B. Illumina’s NGS Platforms.....	4
C. Illumina’s Acquisition of Grail.....	5
D. The FTC and the Clayton Act.....	5
E. Proceedings in This Case.....	8
F. The Commission Decision.....	10
G. Commissioner Wilson’s Concurrence.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Commission Properly Found That Illumina’s Merger With Grail Violates the Clayton Act.....	19
A. The Commission Properly Defined the Relevant Market.	21

B.	The Commission Properly Found a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Anticompetitive Effects.	31
1.	The Commission Properly Found a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Under the Ability-and-Incentive Framework.	31
2.	The Commission Properly Found a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Under <i>Brown Shoe</i>	38
C.	The Commission Properly Held That the Open Offer Does Not Offset the Merger’s Anticompetitive Effects.....	43
D.	The Commission Properly Found That Illumina’s Claimed Efficiencies Did Not Rebut the Showing of Anticompetitive Effects.....	50
II.	Illumina’s Constitutional Challenges Lack Merit.....	59
A.	Illumina’s Nondelegation Argument Is Waived, Not Properly Presented, and Wrong.	60
B.	Illumina’s Article II Challenge Is Barred by Supreme Court Precedent and Provides No Basis for Invalidating the Commission’s Order.	65
C.	The Commission’s Procedures Do Not Violate Due Process.	70
D.	Illumina Was Not Denied Equal Protection.....	76
	CONCLUSION.....	81
	ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AD/SAT v. Assoc. Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 36
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	67
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Vinson</i> , 623 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980).....	75
<i>Axon Enters., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	73
<i>Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC</i> , 513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 29, 38, 39, 40
<i>C.E. Servs., Inc. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	19
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	60
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10, 18, 19, 40, 45, 46
<i>Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	60, 69
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	66, 68, 69

Cotherman v. FTC,
 417 F.2d 587 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 60

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 76, 78

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
 405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... 39, 41, 42

Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC,
 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979) 39, 41

FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular, Inc.,
 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 67

FTC v. Arch Coal,
 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 30

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
 333 U.S. 683 (1948)..... 71, 77

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.,
 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 20

FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.,
 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 51

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 18, 19

FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.,
 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) 51

FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.,
 291 U.S. 304 (1934)..... 64

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) 48

FTC v. Sysco Corp,
 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 48

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 52

Gibson v. FTC,
682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 71

Golden Gate Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. Pfizer,
No. C-09-3854, 2010 WL 1541257 (N.D. Cal., April 16, 2010) 30

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 62, 63

Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,
553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 20

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 76

Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC,
807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 77

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 17, 64, 66, 68

Impax Labs v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 18, 19, 43

In re IBM Corp.,
618 F.2d 923 (2nd Cir. 1980) 74

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 16, 19, 60, 61, 62

Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Lefebure v. D’Aquila,
15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021) 67

Mercantile Tex. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 31

N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States,
287 U.S. 12 (1932)..... 63

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 63

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 22

Phillips v. Jt. Legis. Comm. on Performance & Expenditure Rev.,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 73

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 24

Schweiker v. McClure,
456 U.S. 188 (1982)..... 71

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.,
645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981) 30

Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 66

Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 72

Smith v. United States,
568 U.S. 106 (2013)..... 47

So. Pac. Commc’n Co. v AT&T Co.,
740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 73

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 51, 55, 65

United States v. Aetna Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 48

United States v. Anthem, Inc.,
855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 51

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018) 11

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11, 49

United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte,
186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 71

United States v. Diggins,
36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022) 63

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
353 U.S. 586 (1957)..... 20

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 47, 48

United States v. Fernandez,
48 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022) 59

United States v. Libbey, Inc.,
211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) 49, 50

United States v. Lopez-Velaquez,
526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 79, 80

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1960)..... 20, 59

United States v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2022) 49

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 63

Wiener v. United States,
357 U. S. 349 (1958)..... 68

Withrow v. Larkin,
 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 17, 70, 71

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 554(d)(2) 7, 72

10 U.S.C. § 942(f)..... 68

15 U.S.C § 216

15 U.S.C. § 18 1, 19, 21, 78

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)..... 68

15 U.S.C. § 21(b)..... 3, 6, 7, 67, 77

15 U.S.C. § 21(c) 3, 7, 18, 80

15 U.S.C. § 25 77

15 U.S.C. § 41 6

15 U.S.C. § 45 6

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)..... 3, 6, 7, 62

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 8, 61, 62

26 U.S.C. § 7443(f)..... 68

28 U.S.C. § 176 68

29 U.S.C. § 153(a)..... 68

38 U.S.C. § 7253(f)..... 68

42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)..... 68

Clayton Act, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730 (1914)..... 6, 67

Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914) 6

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 0.8 6

16 C.F.R. § 3.31 7, 80

16 C.F.R. § 3.41 80

16 C.F.R. § 3.41(c) 7

16 C.F.R. § 3.43 7, 75, 80

16 C.F.R. § 3.46 7

16 C.F.R. § 3.51 7

16 C.F.R. § 3.52 7

16 C.F.R. § 3.54 7

16 C.F.R. § 4.7(b) 7, 72

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*
 § 335a (May 2023 update) 42
 § 1008a (Aug. 2022 update) 20

Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) 30

EC Press Release, *Mergers: Commission adopts interim measures to prevent harm to competition following Illumina’s early acquisition of GRAIL* (Oct. 29, 2021) 9

EC Press Release, *Mergers: Commission fines Illumina and GRAIL for implementing their acquisition without prior merger control approval* (July 12, 2023) 9

EC Press Release, *Mergers: Commission prohibits acquisition of GRAIL by Illumina* (Sept. 6, 2022) 9

GAO, *DOJ and FTC Jurisdictions Overlap, but Conflicts are Infrequent* (Jan. 2023) 78

John Gramlich, Pew Research Center, *Only 2% of federal criminal defendants go to trial, and most who do are found guilty* (June 11, 2019)..... 74

Maureen K. Ohlhausen, *Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp*, 12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016) 74

Steven C. Salop, *Invigorating Vertical Merger Enforcement*, 127 Yale L.J. 1962 (2018) 55

S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914) 64

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973) 64
